

No. 18-943

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FAIRFIELD COUNTY, OHIO; MIKE KIGER,
STEVE DAVIS, DAVID LEVACY, DAVE PHALEN,
LUKE WILLIAMS, ROD HAMLER, JOHN WILLIAMSON
AND LYLE CAMPBELL,

Petitioners,

v.

NEIL MORGAN II AND ANITA GRAF,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Daniel T. Downey
Counsel of Record
Paul M. Bernhart
FISHEL DOWNEY ALBRECHT
& RIEPENHOFF LLP
7775 Walton Parkway, Suite 200
New Albany, Ohio 43054
(614) 221-1216
ddowney@fisheldowney.com
pbernhart@fisheldowney.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Sixth Circuit's Holding <u>is</u> Inconsistent with this Court's Precedent in <i>Jardines</i> and <i>Collins</i> . .	1
A. The Fourth Amendment Requires a Purposeful Investigative Act to Constitute a Search under this Court's Precedent in <i>Jardines</i> and <i>Collins</i>	2
B. Officer Safety is Reasonably Implicated During Knock and Talks.	4
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>\$110,873.00 in U.S. Currency,</i> 159 Fed. Appx. 649 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Collins v. Virginia,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).	1, 2, 3
<i>Florida v. Jardines,</i> 569 U.S. 1 (2012).	1, 2, 3
<i>United States v. Hardin,</i> 248 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2001).	5, 6
<i>United States v. Maddox,</i> 388 F.3d 1356 (10th Cir. 2004).	6
<i>United States v. Nicholson,</i> 983 F.2d 983 (10th Cir. 1993).	6
<i>United States v. Shields,</i> 664 F.3d 1040 (6th Cir. 2011).	6
<i>United States v. Winder,</i> 557 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2009).	6
